

CASE NO. 22-7012
IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE TENTH CIRCUIT

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,)
)
Plaintiff-Appellee,)
)
v.)
)
DIAMOND LEVI BRITT,)
)
Defendant-Appellant.)

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the District of Oklahoma (Muskogee)
The Honorable, United States District Court Judge John F. Heil, III
D.C. No. 6:20-cr-00070-JFH-1

APPELLANT'S OPENING BRIEF

Respectfully submitted,
VIRGINIA L. GRADY
Federal Public Defender

GRANT R. SMITH
Assistant Federal Public Defender
633 17th Street, Suite 1000
Denver, Colorado 80202
(303) 294-7002

Oral argument is requested.

PDF format attachments included with digital submission

September 22, 2022

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
PRIOR OR RELATED APPEALS	1
JURISDICTION.....	1
ISSUES PRESENTED	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	2
I. Gary Britt impregnated a 14-year-old girl who gave birth to Diamond Levi Britt.....	2
II. Levi killed Gary during a fight.....	4
III. A jury found Levi guilty of first-degree murder	8
IV. During trial, the judge prohibited Levi from introducing specific instances of Gary’s violent behavior.....	8
V. The district court refused to instruct the jury on the theory of imperfect self-defense.....	11
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT.....	13
ARGUMENT.....	15
I. The district court reversibly erred by excluding evidence of Gary’s specific violent behavior.....	15
A. The issue was properly preserved and is subject to de novo review.....	15
B. <i>Armajo</i> controls this case	16
II. The district court reversibly erred by failing to instruct the jury on the theory of imperfect self-defense.....	20
A. The issue was preserved and abuse-of-discretion review applies.....	20

B. The district court abused its discretion by refusing to give an imperfect self-defense instruction. 22

CONCLUSION 26

STATEMENT REGARDING ORAL ARGUMENT 26

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE 27

ATTACHMENTS:

Judgment and Commitment entered on March 30, 2022..... A

District court’s rulings excluding specific acts evidence.....B

District court’s ruling denying imperfect self-defense instruction.....C

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Henderson v. United States</i> , 568 U.S. 266 (2013).....	16
<i>McGirt v. Oklahoma</i> , 140 S. Ct. 2452 (2020)	8
<i>Roach v. State</i> , 749 A.2d 787 (Md. 2000).....	24
<i>Thorpe v. Housing Authority of Durham</i> , 393 U.S. 268 (1969).....	16
<i>United States v. Armajo</i> , 38 F.4th 80 (10th Cir. 2022).....	1, 13, 16, 17, 18, 19
<i>United States v. Benally</i> , 146 F.3d 1232 (10th Cir. 1998).....	22
<i>United States v. Bennie</i> , 18 F.4th 665 (10th Cir. 2021)	20
<i>United States v. Blechman</i> , 657 F.3d 1052 (10th Cir. 2011).....	18
<i>United States v. Bordeaux</i> , 570 F.3d 1041 (8th Cir. 2009).....	17
<i>United States v. Brown</i> , 287 F.3d 965 (10th Cir. 2002).....	22, 25
<i>United States v. Griffin</i> , 389 F.3d 1100 (10th Cir. 2004).....	15
<i>United States v. Harris</i> , 695 F.3d 1125 (10th Cir. 2012).....	22
<i>United States v. Harrison</i> , 743 F.3d 760 (10th Cir. 2014).....	20

United States v. Jefferson,
925 F.2d 1242 (10th Cir. 1991)..... 18

United States v. Milk,
447 F.3d 593 (8th Cir. 2006)..... 12

United States v. Moncayo,
440 F. App'x 647 (10th Cir. 2011) 18

United States v. Saenz,
179 F.3d 686 (9th Cir. 1999)..... 17

United States v. Scout,
112 F.3d 955 (8th Cir.1997)..... 23

United States v. Smith,
230 F.3d 300 (7th Cir. 2000)..... 17

United States v. Toledo,
739 F.3d 562 (10th Cir. 2014)..... 11, 12, 14, 21, 22, 23, 24

United States v. Tony,
948 F.3d 1259 (10th Cir. 2020)..... 19

Statutes

18 U.S.C. § 3231 1

28 U.S.C. § 1291 1

Other Authorities

Christopher B. Mueller & Laird C. Kirkpatrick, *Federal Evidence* (4th ed. 2021) 17

Wayne R. LaFave, *Substantive Criminal Law* (3d ed. 2018) 24

Rules

Fed. R. Evid. 404..... 1, 8, 9, 10, 13, 15, 16, 17, 18

Fed. R. Evid. 405..... 10, 15
